PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Hemogenesis, LLC				04/20/2010
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Sivaprasad Sukavaneshvar			
Street Address:	327 W. 200 S., #101			
City:	Salt Lake City			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84101			
Name:	S. Fazal Mohammad			
Street Address:	1412 Beacon Drive			
City:	Salt Lake City			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84116			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 101		10141	0141626	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:(801)566-0750Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:801-566-6633Email:wiseman@tnw.com				
Correspondent Name:Gary P. OakesonAddress Line 1:8180 S. 700 E., Suite 350				
Address Line 1: 0100 S. 700 E., Suite 550 Address Line 4: Sandy, UTAH 84070				
			01387-20174.NP	
501162281			PATENT REEL: 024310 FRAME: 0918	

Gary P. Oakeson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024310 FRAME: 0919

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Gary P. Oakeson THORPE NORTH & WESTERN, LLP P.O. BOX 1219 SANDY, UTAH 84091-1219

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Hemogenesis, LLC, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, (hereinafter "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 7011852, issued March 14, 2006; entitled SEPARATION OF PLATELETS FROM WHOLE BLOOD FOR USE AS A HEALANT; and

WHEREAS, Sivaprasad Sukavaneshvar, a resident of the State of Utah, whose mailing address is 327 W. 200 S., #101, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101, and S. Fazal Mohammad, a resident of the State of Utah, whose mailing address is 1412 Beacon Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 (hereinafter "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignees, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby grants and assigns unto the said Assignees its entire right, title and interest in said patent.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to it, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignees may request of it to make this Assignment fully effective; cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability including, but not limited to, the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence in any actions or proceedings concerning the invention, including, but not limited to, nullification, reissuing, extension, and infringement proceedings involving said patent.

1

PATENT REEL: 024310 FRAME: 0920

Assignment US Patent No. 7011852 Page 2 of 2

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon heirs and legal representatives. Executed this <u>ZO</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2010 at <u>Phoenix</u> <u>Acizona</u> (City, State). Hemogenesis, LLC <u>Hemogenesis, LLC</u> <u>Printed Name: Bruce Ward</u> Title: President STATE OF <u>Acizona</u>) County of <u>Manicegoa</u>)

Before me personally appeared Bruce Ward who stated that he is the President of Hemogenesis, LLC and authorized to sign for and on behalf of said Company, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this 200 day of $\Delta \rho A_1$, 2010.



m: Sist

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 024310 FRAME: 0921

RECORDED: 04/29/2010